

No. 10,014

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOHN LUHRING and MARGARET MORRIS, as joint tenants,
Appellants,

vs.

UNIVERSAL PICTURES COMPANY, INC., a corporation,
Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

LOEB AND LOEB,
610 Pacific Mutual Building, Los Angeles 14,
Attorneys for Appellee.

MILTON H. SCHWARTZ,
HERMAN F. SELVIN,
Of Counsel.

FILED

NOV 1 - 1943

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
General considerations as to appellee's position and the questions involved in this appeal.....	1
Argument	6
1. The trial court's findings Nos. III and V are fully supported by the evidence.....	6
2. Finding No. IV is fully supported by the evidence.....	14
3. Finding No. VI is fully supported by the evidence.....	21
5. A short resume of the principles of law and authorities applying to the case.....	34
6. Appellants' criticism of the trial court's findings is frivolous	37
7. Appellants' brief and the position of appellee with regard thereto	38
Conclusion	41

INDEX TO APPENDIX.

Excerpts from:

Cuba R. R. Co. v. Crosby, 222 U. S. 473, 478-9.....	1
The Asiatic Prince (C. C. A. 2), 108 Fed. 287, 289-90.....	1
Wigmore on Evidence (3rd Ed.), Vol. 7, Sec. 1953, p. 82.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.	PAGE
Badische etc. Fabrik v. Klipstein Co., 125 Fed. 543.....	35
Bates v. Berry, 63 Cal. App. 505.....	22
Bovard v. Dickenson, 131 Cal. 162.....	34
Brea v. McGlashan, 3 Cal. App. (2d) 454.....	32
Brown v. Curtis, 128 Cal. 193.....	34
California State etc. Bureau v. Brunella, 14 Cal. App. (2d) 46...	22
Chapman v. Chapman, 48 Kans. 636, 29 Pac. 1071.....	34, 35
Cover, Estate of, 188 Cal. 133.....	32
Cuba R.R. Co. v. Crosby, 222 U. S. 473.....	34
Dobbins v. Economic Gas Co., 182 Cal. 616.....	22
Fenton v. Edwards, etc., 126 Cal. 43.....	31, 35
Fox v. Mick, 20 Cal. App. 599.....	34
Gobin v. Citizens etc. Bank, 20 P. (2d) 1007.....	34
Harrolson v. Barrett, 99 Cal. 607.....	32, 33
Hick v. Thomas, 90 Cal. 289.....	38
International Mahogany Co., In re, 147 Fed. 147.....	35
Jos. Dixon Crucible Co. v. Paul, 167 Fed. 784.....	38
Klein v. Milne, 198 Cal. 71.....	37
Marshall's etc. Supply v. Cashman, 111 F. (2d) 140.....	32
Pritchard v. Norton, 106 U. S. 124, 27 L. Ed. 104.....	35, 39
Sterling etc. Co. v. Laher Co., 116 Cal. App. 100.....	34
The Asiatic Prince, 108 Fed. 287.....	35
Tibbet v. Sue, 125 Cal. 544.....	33
Title Ins. etc. Co. v. Cal. Dev. Co., 171 Cal. 173.....	34
Warner Co. v. Orapello, 72 F. (2d) 373.....	32
Weger v. Rotha, 138 Cal. App. 109.....	38
Williams v. Cooper, 124 Cal. 666.....	22

STATUTES.	PAGE
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 1908(2).....	22
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 1915.....	22, 34

TEXTBOOKS.	
6 Corpus Juris Secundum.....	40
6 Corpus Juris Secundum, Sec. 132, p. 1184.....	34
Restatement, Conflict of Laws, Sec. 348.....	31, 35
Restatement, Conflict of Laws, Sec. 350.....	31, 35
Restatement, Conflict of Laws, Sec. 450(1).....	34
Restatement, Conflict of Laws, p. 705.....	40
4 Wigmore on Evidence (3rd Ed.), Sec. 1271, p. 546.....	35
7 Wigmore on Evidence (3rd Ed.), Sec. 1953, p. 82.....	35

No. 10,014
